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First Generation  

————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

1. Richard COX. Born ca 1624 in Kilsworth, County Cork, Ireland. 
 
Richard married Katherine BYRD. 
 
They had one child: 
 2 i. Richard (1650-1733) 
 
 
 
Note:  This line when it reached Knox Co TN has often been confused and intermingled with the lines of Henry Cox 
and his descendents.  I have worked to try to sort them out and separate them, corresponding with their descendents 
when possible.   If there are errors, please feel free to notify us.  Lou Ann Murphy 
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Second Generation  

————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

2. Richard COX. Born on 25 Mar 1650 in Bandon, County Cork, Ireland. Richard died on 3 May 1733; he was 83. 
 
Richard married Mary BOURNE. Born in 1658 in County Cork, Ireland. 
 
They had one child: 
 3 i. John/Joshua (1694-1747) 
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Third Generation  

————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

3. John/Joshua COX. Born on 22 Apr 1694 in Ulster, Ireland. John/Joshua died in Lancaster Co. PA in 1747; he 
was 52. 
 
On 26 Feb 1724 when John/Joshua was 29, he married Mary Catherine RANKIN. Born ca 1705 in Lancaster Co. 
PA. 
 
They had the following children: 
 4 i. Richard (1726-1810) 
 5 ii. Mary “Molly” (1728->1805) 
 6 iii. Joshua (1730-1821) 
 7 iv. William (1735-1804) 
 8 v. David (1737-1819) 
 9 vi. John (Capt) (1739-1818) 
 10 vii. Rankin 
 11 viii. Thomas 
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Fourth Generation  

————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

4. Richard COX. Born in 1726 in Lancaster PA. Richard died in Stokes NC in 1810; he was 84. 
 
Richard married Jane. 
 
They had the following children: 
 12 i. Joshua 
 13 ii. Tally 
 14 iii. Catherine 
 15 iv. Agnes 
 16 v. Cinthia 
 17 vi. Elizabeth 
 18 vii. Mary “Polly” 
 
5. Mary “Molly” COX. Born in 1728. Mary “Molly” died aft 1805; she was 77. 
 
On 3 Apr 1761 when Mary “Molly” was 33, she married John CRAIG. Born in 1731 in Ireland. 
 
They had one child: 
 19 i. Robert C 
 
6. Joshua COX. Born in 1730. Joshua died in Stokes NC in 1821; he was 91. 
 
In 1769 when Joshua was 39, he married Mary Neal, in Rowan Co. NC. 
 
They had the following children: 
 20 i. Jessie 
 21 ii. Mary 
 22 iii. Joshua 
 23 iv. Catherine 
 
7. William COX. Born in 1735. William died in Jefferson Co. TN in 1804; he was 69. 
 
William first married Jean. 
 
They had the following children: 
 24 i. Reed (ca1770-1849) 
 25 ii. Dudley 
 26 iii. Solomon? 
 
William second married Mary STONE. Mary died in 1794. 
 
They had one child: 
 27 i. James 
 
On 5 Aug 1797 when William was 62, he third married Mary NEAL, in Jefferson Co. TN. 
 
They had the following children: 
 28 i. Mary 
 29 ii. Elizabeth 
 30 iii. William 
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 31 iv. Hopkins 
 32 v. Leannah 
 
8. David COX. Born in 1737 in Greencastle, Lancaster Co. PA. David died in Peach Bottom, Grayson Co. VA in 
1819; he was 82. 
 
ca 1764 when David was 27, he married Margaret Ann McCOWAN, in Augusta Co. VA. Born in 1737 in Orange 
Co. VA. 
 
They had the following children: 
 33 i. Joshua McCowan (1766-) 
 34 ii. Ann (ca1768-) 
 35 iii. John (1771-) 
 36 iv. Samuel (1773-1864) 
 37 v. Catherine (ca1775-) 
 38 vi. David II (ca1777-) 
 39 vii. Andrew (ca1780-) 
 40 viii. Rankin (1783-1831) 
 41 ix. Mary (1784-) 
 42 x. Alexander (ca1786-) 
 43 xi. Margaret (ca1788-) 
 44 xii. Richard (ca1790-) 
 
9. John (Capt) COX. Born on 25 Jul 1739 in Probably Greencastle, Lancaster Co. PA. John (Capt) died in 
Scottsville, Ashe Co. NC on 24 Dec 1818; he was 79. Buried in Cox Cemetery, Scottsville, Ashe Co. NC. 
 
In 1762 when John (Capt) was 22, he married Margaret DAVIS, in Ft. Chishel (Chiswell), Wythe Co. VA. Born on 
21 May 1736 in Wilkes Co. NC. 
 
They had the following children: 
 45 i. James (1763-1842) 
 46 ii. Catherine (1768-) 
 47 iii. Mary “Polly” (1771-) 
 48 iv. Joshua (1773-1860) 
 49 v. Annie (1775->1829) 
 50 vi. Jane (1777-1860) 
 51 vii. Sarah (1780-) 
 52 viii. Cynthia (1782-1864) 
 
10. Rankin COX. 
 
11. Thomas COX. 
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Fifth Generation  

————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

12. Joshua Cox. 
 
13. Tally Cox. 
 
14. Catherine Cox. 
 
15. Agnes Cox. 
 
16. Cinthia Cox. 
 
17. Elizabeth Cox. 
 
18. Mary “Polly” COX. 
 
19. Robert C CRAIG. 
 
20. Jessie COX. 
 
21. Mary COX. 
 
22. Joshua COX. 
 
23. Catherine COX. 
 
In 1789 Catherine married Isham COX. 
 
24. Reed COX. Born ca 1770. Reed died in MO in 1849; he was 79. 
 
On 27 Apr 1805 when Reed was 35, he married Mary CARPER, daughter of Jacob CARPER & Mary PECK, in 
Jefferson Co. TN. 
 
They had one child: 
 53 i. Jacob Hopkins (1826-1896) 
 
25. Dudley COX. 
 
On 5 May 1797 Dudley married Leanna NEAL, in Jefferson Co. TN. 
 
26. Solomon? COX. 
 
27. James COX. 
 
Children: 
 54 i. James (ca1780->1830) 
 55 ii. Franky (Frances?) (ca1783-) 
 56 iii. George (ca1784-) 
 57 iv. Jenny (ca1785-) 
 58 v. John (ca1785-) 
 59 vi. Samuel (ca1787-) 
 60 vii. Polly (Mary?) (ca1789-) 
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 61 viii. Lewis (ca1789-) 
 62 ix. Jesse (ca1792-) 
 63 x. Alexander (ca1793-) 
 64 xi. Betsy (ca1795-) 
 
28. Mary COX. 
 
29. Elizabeth COX. 
 
30. William COX. 
 
31. Hopkins COX. 
 
32. Leannah COX. 
 
33. Joshua McCowan COX. Born on 20 Jan 1766. 
 
In 1784 when Joshua McCowan was 17, he married Ruth OSBORNE. Born on 26 Dec 1770 in Grayson Co. VA. 
 
They had the following children: 
 65 i. John 
 66 ii. David 
 67 iii. Isom (Isham?) 
 68 iv. Hannah 
 69 v. Jennie 
 70 vi. Margaret 
 71 vii. Hardin (1796-) 
 
34. Ann COX. Born ca 1768 in VA. 
 
35. John COX. Born on 4 Apr 1771 in VA. 
 
36. Samuel COX. Born on 6 Mar 1773 in VA. Samuel died in Peach Bottom, Grayson Co. VA on 8 Nov 1864; he 
was 91. Buried in Cox Family Cemetery, Peach Bottom, Grayson Co. VA. 
 
On 16 Apr 1812 when Samuel was 39, he married Rebecca OSBORNE, in Grayson Co. VA. Born on 22 Apr 1783 
in Grayson Co. VA. 
 
They had the following children: 
 72 i. Nancy (1812-) 
 73 ii. Adaline (1813-) 
 74 iii. Haywood (1814-) 
 75 iv. Alexander (1820-) 
 76 v. Jane (1822-) 
 77 vi. Calloway (1825-) 
 78 vii. Samuel II (1827-) 
 
37. Catherine COX. Born ca 1775 in VA. 
 
Catherine married John I BLEVINS. 
 
38. David II COX. Born ca 1777 in Grayson Co. VA. 
 
David II married Lucy REEVES. 
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They had the following children: 
 79 i. George Reeves (1809-) 
 80 ii. John R (1821-) 
 
39. Andrew COX. Born ca 1780 in Grayson Co. VA. Andrew died in IN. 
 
In 1802 when Andrew was 22, he married Prudence REEVES, in VA. Born in 1785 in VA. 
 
They had the following children: 
 81 i. Andrew (1804-) 
 82 ii. Washington (1808-) 
 83 iii. William Henry (1811-) 
 84 iv. George (1813-) 
 85 v. Charles (1815-) 
 86 vi. Troy (1820-) 
 87 vii. Cornelia (1820-) 
 88 viii. Cynthia (1825-) 
 
40. Rankin COX. Born on 30 Nov 1783 in VA. Rankin died on 7 Sep 1831; he was 47. 
 
ca 1807 when Rankin was 23, he married Mary BURTON, in NC. Born on 19 Mar 1790 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
They had the following children: 
 89 i. Rankin II (1808-) 
 90 ii. David (1811-) 
 91 iii. Susan (ca1816-) 
 92 iv. Alexander (1819-) 
 93 v. Cynthia (1821-) 
 94 vi. Anna (1823-) 
 95 vii. William (1824-) 
 96 viii. Jane (1826-) 
 97 ix. Catherine (ca1832-) 
 
41. Mary COX. Born in 1784. 
 
Mary first married Samuel BLEVINS. 
 
Mary second married John PHIPPS. 
 
42. Alexander COX. Born ca 1786 in VA. 
 
43. Margaret COX. Born ca 1788 in VA. 
 
44. Richard COX. Born ca 1790 in VA. 
 
45. James COX. Born on 24 Feb 1763 in Ft. Chishel (Chiswell), Wythe Co. VA. James died in Grayson Co. VA on 
17 Apr 1842; he was 79. 
 
On 15 May 1782 when James was 19, he married Elizabeth TERRILL. Born on 24 Feb 1753. 
 
They had the following children: 
 98 i. John (1784-) 
 99 ii. Susannah (1785-) 
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 100 iii. Joshua (1787-) 
 101 iv. Mary Elizabeth (1789-) 
 102 v. Catherine (1791-) 
 103 vi. Hiram (1794-) 
 104 vii. Solomon (1795-) 
 105 viii. James Robertson (1797-) 
 
46. Catherine COX. Born on 18 May 1768 in Ashe Co. NC? 
 
47. Mary “Polly” COX. Born on 10 Aug 1771 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
48. Joshua COX. Born on 30 Mar 1773 in Ashe Co. NC? Joshua died in Ashe Co. NC on 1 Jan 1860; he was 86. 
 
On 10 Jun 1793 when Joshua was 20, he married Nancy RICHARDSON, daughter of Jonathan RICHARDSON & 
Elizabeth TAYLOR. Born on 17 Mar 1776 in Ashe Co. NC. Nancy died in Ashe Co. NC on 18 Feb 1853; she was 
76. 
 
They had the following children: 
 106 i. William (1794-) 
 107 ii. Samuel (1811-) 
 
49. Annie COX. Born in 1775 in Grayson Co. VA. Annie died aft 1829; she was 54. 
 
Annie married James BAKER. Born ca 1775 in Ashe Co. NC. James died in Ashe Co. NC on 24 May 1843; he was 
68. 
 
They had the following children: 
 108 i. Zachariah (1800-1882) 
 109 ii. Mary Catherine (1824-ca1889) 
 
50. Jane COX. Born on 10 Jul 1777 in Ashe Co. NC. Jane died in Ashe Co. NC on 26 Mar 1860; she was 82. 
 
ca 1791 when Jane was 13, she married Canada RICHARDSON, in Ashe Co. NC. Born on 4 Dec 1768 in Ashe Co. 
NC. Canada died in Ashe Co. NC on 11 Jan 1863; he was 94. 
 
They had the following children: 
 110 i. William 
 111 ii. Annie 
 112 iii. Canada 
 113 iv. James 
 114 v. Martha “Patsy” 
 115 vi. Joshua 
 116 vii. Jackson 
 117 viii. Sallie 
 
51. Sarah COX. Born in 1780 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
52. Cynthia COX. Born on 17 Apr 1782 in Ashe Co. NC. Cynthia died in Ashe Co. NC on 24 Jul 1864; she was 82. 
 
bef 1800 when Cynthia was 17, she married William GAMBILL, son of Martin GAMBILL & Nancy NALL. Born 
on 12 Jun 1779 in Ashe Co. NC. William died in Ashe Co. NC on 11 Apr 1832; he was 52. 
 
They had the following children: 
 118 i. Martin (1801-) 
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 119 ii. John Martin (1802-) 
 120 iii. Margaret (1802-) 
 121 iv. Cynthia (1806-) 
 122 v. Martha (1807-) 
 123 vi. Nancy (1808-) 
 124 vii. Robert (1810-) 
 125 viii. James (1813-) 
 126 ix. Alice (1815-) 
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Sixth Generation  

————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

53. Jacob Hopkins COX. Born on 27 Nov 1826 in Jefferson Co. TN. Jacob Hopkins died in Tucker, MO on 14 Feb 
1896; he was 69. 
 
54. James COX. Born ca 1780. James died aft 1830; he was 50. 
 
On 9 Apr 1801 when James was 21, he married Betsy RODDY, in Knox Co. TN. Betsy died aft 1830. 
 
They had the following children: 
 127 i. Rachel (ca1802-) 
 128 ii. Johnathan (ca1803-) 
 129 iii. Sally (Sarah?) (ca1804-) 
 130 iv. Elisha (ca1808-) 
 131 v. Thomas B (ca1809-) 
 132 vi. Leah (ca1810-) 
 133 vii. Abraham (ca1813-) 
 134 viii. Mary (ca1815-) 
 135 ix. Joseph M (ca1817-) 
 
55. Franky (Frances?) COX. Born ca 1783. 
 
On 13 Jun 1803 when Franky (Frances?) was 20, she married Ezekiel ENGLAND, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
56. George COX. Born ca 1784. 
 
On 4 Jul 1804 when George was 20, he married Rachel MOFFETT, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
They had the following children: 
 136 i. Whitney (ca1805-) 
 137 ii. Sally (Sarah?) (ca1808-) 
 138 iii. Jane (ca1809-) 
 139 iv. CC Cox (ca1815-) 
 140 v. Myra (ca1817-) 
 141 vi. Polly (Mary?) (ca1817-) 
 142 vii. Fanny (Frances?) (ca1819-) 
 
57. Jenny COX. Born ca 1785. 
 
On 10 Oct 1805 when Jenny was 20, she married John RENFROW, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
58. John COX. Born ca 1785. 
 
On 30 Oct 1805 when John was 20, he married Peggy HAMILTON, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
59. Samuel COX. Born ca 1787. 
 
On 9 Dec 1807 when Samuel was 20, he married Margaret CRIPPEN, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
60. Polly (Mary?) COX. Born ca 1789. 
 
On 13 Feb 1809 when Polly (Mary?) was 20, she married Clayton DAVIS, in Knox Co. TN. 
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61. Lewis COX. Born ca 1789. 
 
On 9 Nov 1809 when Lewis was 20, he married Emily HOLT, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
62. Jesse COX. Born ca 1792. 
 
On 13 Jul 1812 when Jesse was 20, he married Feriby (Pheraby) LEAKEY, daughter of Levi LEAKEY & Susanna 
ROUTH, in Knox Co. TN. Born in 1795 in Knox Co. TN. 
 
They had one child: 
 143 i. Martha (1834-) 
 
63. Alexander COX. Born ca 1793. 
 
On 3 Jun 1813 when Alexander was 20, he married Rebecca HUTCHINSON, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
64. Betsy COX. Born ca 1795. 
 
On 31 Jul 1815 when Betsy was 20, she married Nathan LYON, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
65. John COX. 
 
66. David COX. 
 
67. Isom (Isham?) COX. 
 
68. Hannah COX. 
 
69. Jennie COX. 
 
70. Margaret COX. 
 
71. Hardin COX. Born on 5 Jan 1796 in Grayson Co. VA. 
 
72. Nancy COX. Born on 12 Jul 1812 in VA. 
 
73. Adaline COX. Born on 26 Feb 1813 in VA. 
 
74. Haywood COX. Born on 10 Jun 1814 in Grayson Co. VA. 
 
75. Alexander COX. Born on 12 Jan 1820 in VA. 
 
76. Jane COX. Born on 19 Nov 1822 in VA. 
 
77. Calloway COX. Born on 20 Jun 1825 in Grayson Co. VA. 
 
78. Samuel II COX. Born on 22 Jul 1827. 
 
79. George Reeves COX. Born on 5 Jul 1809. 
 
80. John R COX. Born on 20 Jan 1821. 
 
81. Andrew COX. Born in 1804 in Grayson Co. VA. 
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82. Washington COX. Born in 1808 in Grayson Co. VA. 
 
83. William Henry COX. Born in 1811 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
84. George COX. Born in 1813 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
85. Charles COX. Born in 1815 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
86. Troy COX. Born in 1820 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
87. Cornelia COX. Born on 14 Sep 1820 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
88. Cynthia COX. Born in 1825 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
89. Rankin II COX. Born in 1808 in NC? 
 
90. David COX. Born on 1 Jul 1811 in Grayson Co. VA. 
 
91. Susan COX. Born ca 1816. 
 
92. Alexander COX. Born on 2 Apr 1819 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
93. Cynthia COX. Born in 1821 in NC. 
 
94. Anna COX. Born in 1823 in NC. 
 
95. William COX. Born in 1824 in IN. 
 
96. Jane COX. Born on 9 Feb 1826 in NC? 
 
97. Catherine COX. Born ca 1832 in IN. 
 
98. John COX. Born on 8 Mar 1784 in Augusta Co. VA. 
 
John married Juda (Judith) SEXTON. Born on 15 Apr 1782 in VA. 
 
They had the following children: 
 144 i. William (1804-) 
 145 ii. Cynthia (1808-) 
 146 iii. James (1811-) 
 147 iv. Derinda (1814-) 
 148 v. Benjamin (1817-) 
 149 vi. Elizabeth (1821-) 
 150 vii. Sarah Ann (1824-) 
 
99. Susannah COX. Born on 1 Dec 1785. 
 
100. Joshua COX. Born on 1 Apr 1787. 
 
101. Mary Elizabeth COX. Born on 10 Jul 1789. 
 
102. Catherine COX. Born on 1 Jul 1791 in Grayson Co. VA. 
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103. Hiram COX. Born on 8 Apr 1794 in Grayson Co. VA. 
 
104. Solomon COX. Born on 14 Dec 1795. 
 
105. James Robertson COX. Born on 2 Jun 1797. 
 
106. William COX. Born on 9 Dec 1794 in Scottsville, Ashe Co. NC. 
 
107. Samuel COX. Born on 22 Jan 1811 in NC. 
 
108. Zachariah BAKER. Born on 1 Dec 1800. Zachariah died on 7 Aug 1882; he was 81. 
 
On 4 Apr 1822 when Zachariah was 21, he married Zilphia DICKSON, in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
109. Mary Catherine BAKER. Born on 27 Mar 1824. Mary Catherine died ca 1889; she was 64. 
 
Mary Catherine married Shadrack CALLOWAY, son of Thomas F CALLOWAY & Elizabeth “Betsy” RAY. Born 
ca 1814 in Ashe Co. NC. 
 
They had the following children: 
 151 i. Joseph T (ca1839-) 
 152 ii. Cynthia (ca1842-) 
 153 iii. Nancy (ca1844-) 
 154 iv. Thomas (ca1846-) 
 155 v. Martha (ca1848-) 
 156 vi. Elizabeth (ca1849-) 
 
110. William RICHARDSON. 
 
111. Annie RICHARDSON. 
 
112. Canada RICHARDSON. 
 
113. James RICHARDSON. 
 
114. Martha “Patsy” RICHARDSON. 
 
Martha “Patsy” married Alex THOMPSON. 
 
115. Joshua RICHARDSON. 
 
116. Jackson RICHARDSON. 
 
117. Sallie RICHARDSON. 
 
118. Martin GAMBILL. Born in 1801. 
 
119. John Martin GAMBILL. Born in 1802. 
 
120. Margaret GAMBILL. Born in 1802. 
 
121. Cynthia GAMBILL. Born in 1806. 
 
122. Martha GAMBILL. Born in 1807. 
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123. Nancy GAMBILL. Born in 1808. 
 
124. Robert GAMBILL. Born in 1810. 
 
125. James GAMBILL. Born in 1813. 
 
126. Alice GAMBILL. Born on 23 Jan 1815 in Jefferson, Ashe Co. TN. 
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Seventh Generation  

————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

127. Rachel COX. Born ca 1802. 
 
128. Johnathan COX. Born ca 1803. 
 
129. Sally (Sarah?) COX. Born ca 1804. 
 
130. Elisha COX. Born ca 1808. 
 
131. Thomas B COX. Born ca 1809. 
 
132. Leah COX. Born ca 1810. 
 
133. Abraham COX. Born ca 1813. 
 
134. Mary COX. Born ca 1815. 
 
On 17 Sep 1835 when Mary was 20, she married Robert LUCAS, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
135. Joseph M COX. Born ca 1817. 
 
136. Whitney COX. Born ca 1805. 
 
137. Sally (Sarah?) COX. Born ca 1808. 
 
138. Jane COX. Born ca 1809. 
 
139. CC Cox COX. Born ca 1815. 
 
On 1 Oct 1835 when CC Cox was 20, he married Nancy LACY, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
140. Myra COX. Born ca 1817. 
 
On 26 Oct 1837 when Myra was 20, she married William PETREE, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
141. Polly (Mary?) COX. Born ca 1817. 
 
On 22 Nov 1837 when Polly (Mary?) was 20, she married Thomas F CALLOWAY, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
142. Fanny (Frances?) COX. Born ca 1819. 
 
On 23 Jul 1839 when Fanny (Frances?) was 20, she married William CALLOWAY, in Knox Co. TN. 
 
143. Martha COX. Born in 1834 in Henry IN. 
 
144. William COX. Born on 1 Oct 1804. 
 
William married Cynthia REED. 
 
They had the following children: 
 157 i. George 
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 158 ii. John Jeff 
 159 iii. Tom 
 160 iv. Elizabeth 
 161 v. Mary 
 162 vi. Judah 
 163 vii. Jane 
 164 viii. Milton B 
 165 ix. Emily R 
 
145. Cynthia COX. Born on 7 Nov 1808. 
 
Cynthia married E. P LEWIS. 
 
They had one child: 
 166 i. John 
 
146. James COX. Born on 11 Mar 1811. 
 
James married Anna HANKS. 
 
They had the following children: 
 167 i. Judith 
 168 ii. Lydia 
 169 iii. Andrew J 
 170 iv. Joshua 
 171 v. Fielden 
 172 vi. John 
 173 vii. Nancy 
 
147. Derinda COX. Born on 14 Jun 1814. 
 
Derinda married James STAMPER. 
 
They had the following children: 
 174 i. Tom 
 175 ii. Rosslyn 
 176 iii. Sarah 
 177 iv. L. G. 
 178 v. George 
 179 vi. Elizabeth 
 
148. Benjamin COX. Born on 28 Feb 1817. 
 
Benjamin first married Zarilda ELLINGTON. 
 
They had the following children: 
 180 i. Morrison 
 181 ii. Newt 
 
Benjamin second married Malinda McCORMICK. 
 
149. Elizabeth COX. Born on 6 May 1821. 
 
On 7 Mar 1842 when Elizabeth was 20, she married Thomas PIERATT. Born on 10 Jan 1820. 
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They had the following children: 
 182 i. John S 
 183 ii. Sarah E 
 184 iii. Dorinda (1847-) 
 185 iv. James P. H. 
 186 v. C. C. M. 
 187 vi. Milton W 
 188 vii. Thomas J 
 189 viii. Mary Ann Kash 
 190 ix. Gillie Ann 
 191 x. Frances Elizabeth 
 
150. Sarah Ann COX. Born on 11 Dec 1824. 
 
Sarah Ann married Archibald DAY. 
 
They had one child: 
 192 i. B. F. 
 
151. Joseph T CALLOWAY. Born ca 1839. 
 
152. Cynthia CALLOWAY. Born ca 1842. 
 
153. Nancy CALLOWAY. Born ca 1844. 
 
154. Thomas CALLOWAY. Born ca 1846. 
 
155. Martha CALLOWAY. Born ca 1848. 
 
156. Elizabeth CALLOWAY. Born ca 1849. 
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Eighth Generation  

————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

157. George COX. 
 
158. John Jeff COX. 
 
159. Tom COX. 
 
160. Elizabeth COX. 
 
161. Mary COX. 
 
162. Judah COX. 
 
163. Jane COX. 
 
164. Milton B COX. 
 
165. Emily R COX. 
 
166. John LEWIS. 
 
167. Judith COX. 
 
168. Lydia COX. 
 
169. Andrew J COX. 
 
170. Joshua COX. 
 
171. Fielden COX. 
 
172. John COX. 
 
173. Nancy COX. 
 
174. Tom STAMPER. 
 
175. Rosslyn STAMPER. 
 
176. Sarah STAMPER. 
 
177. L. G. STAMPER. 
 
178. George STAMPER. 
 
179. Elizabeth STAMPER. 
 
180. Morrison COX. 
 
181. Newt COX. 
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182. John S PIERATT. 
 
183. Sarah E PIERATT. 
 
184. Dorinda PIERATT. Born on 31 Mar 1847. 
 
185. James P. H. PIERATT. 
 
186. C. C. M. PIERATT. 
 
187. Milton W PIERATT. 
 
188. Thomas J PIERATT. 
 
189. Mary Ann Kash PIERATT. 
 
190. Gillie Ann PIERATT. 
 
191. Frances Elizabeth PIERATT. 
 
192. B. F. DAY. 
 
 


